


Here, Washington, D.C. |

The capital. just 3 miles from MSSD . . . Kick him off!

.

Table of Contents

Student Life 4
MSSD Tendency 14
Autographs 18-19
Yearbook Staff 20
Faculty-Staff 21
Drama 31
Sports 33
Underclass : 55
Candid 66
Clubs 68
Seniors 69
Index 110

i i

" A “Good Time” Is What It's All About. . .




Robin George and Robert Smiler.
“LOVERS™2?

BB
= LTS
LTI

‘—-‘

e B

Are you mad?




A G T !
R e e i
i W N T Nk
~ e .‘43{\1

S

LS e
- -

FRAEG " D
Clarence




Who Did It?
Everybody Did!

Show-off??




-4 7 - PR o

Wow! Look at that!!! [t's not ti}ne for HORSEPLAY Ce

S
Lee Hom won as President of Don Crain is so clever cuz he read a lot of newspapers about the stock

resigned . . . business.

‘

i

Nancy Bankston fell asleep during class time 11:00 a.m. All excited about Elvis.



a X

What is their conversation about? Vincent dreams during his class about Raquel Welch.

What is on her face. Look! Dorothy is too lazy to study during her classtime.

-



Who wears no. 12, Joe
Namath?

v e s TN 4

Jennie and Diane are pals.

WL UL

"TJI

WERERET
a1

AETH B B ELR

Jesse got very
mad because his
Mohawk hair
was taken by

a little bird.
which ate it.



Cheri found a Polish Penny

What did Dennis do now?

¢ / "'é
S e
- - ")
; Z ¢ by

10N

t

icipa

Pride and Part



We All
Watch!
We All
Play!

We All

Enjoy!

MSSD has the greatest fans.

=

Richard.Lytle was shocked when he
heard . . .

Bill’s briefcase has top secret papers in Wow, it's 11:06 p.m. How'd they get Brenda was happy when she saw Susan
it into the cafe? had a dollar.

10



Danny Hines admired the Gallaudet
recruiter who spoke about Gally.

Joe Manson is crowned with the Laurel
Leaf.

-
™

Alfred and Dwight talked about the
basketball camp in PA to the MSSD
students.



.

-_—— el =

MM Boy! There is a gorgeous queen coming,. You are not suppose to talk in class. You know better!!

& s = o

She is a éinger with the band. She is only 16 years old.

12




Hey, I love you.

=¥ 3

Frank Turk was our gue
December.

yh

st speaker at the Christmas Ball last

g

Richard Lytle drinks a canof . . .7

A pro photographer?



s

=

Chris Rose loads a camera.

Bob helped with the yearbook also.
= | =

Kim sat on the table.



Q.«.

? &% IA “NN X
“v"o“’:_
Net on the rim at MSSD Gym.

"E ;ﬁ S
l :

’3—&

: \\u__..a

Pencil behind his ear.

DITION



Connie Marshall bounces the ball easily.

—————. e
Steven loves to read ghost, UFO and monster books.

MODEI] SECNON r\,‘[x I?Y (:,,("_““,(* '



The Mean RA’s. Goofy students in the lobby.




Autographs




W
e
@F
qo]
e
Q0
=
il
=
<

Y

S—— L

L,

-
-~



MSSD 1979 Yearbook Staft

20

First row: Leisa Boling. Mitchell Berger. Peter Downey. and Scott Davidson. Second row: Chris Rose. Richard Russo.
Alfred Noll, and Ken Elks.

David

' B\
Dormody Steven Sandy

Chris Rose — Advisor

Fred Bone — Advisor

Alfred Noll — Editor-in-Chief

Leisa Boling — Asst. Editor-in-Chief

Photography —
Mitchell Berger
Scott Davidson
Ken Elks
Richard Russo

Staff —
Don Crain
David Dormody
Peter Downey
Steven Sandy



MSSD Main
Entrance

Parking
KDES

Gym &
Pool
MSSD
Housing
. MSSD
o Parking




Central Administration

P.M.T.

22



g
=
=
2
—
—
=
@)

C.D.M.




More R.A.s

Hey, the Big
Cheese in MSSD

3 days off
Dean Lytle

24




Principal’s Job Does
Not Stop at Discipline

The D.EM.T.

()

P

-

et T |-

-

L=

Mr. Mobley

25



Q;A

English

26



Vector

27



Math

28



New Teachers

Social Studies

Bob Winalski

Career Development

29



Who is the best? Foreign Languages

DPT Admissions

30




Brenda can’t keep her mouth shut.

For 1978, the Drama Department put on its most ambitious
Christmas show yet — a 3 act play by Edmond Rostand, “The
Romancers”. Almost the same as Romeo and Juliet, this play
was done very visually, using slides, film and dance as well as
signed dialogue. Newcomer Stacey Sullivah, and Keith Simmer-
man portrayed the lovers, Brenda Kelly and Cheri Jaglowski
were the hard-hearted parents, and Ken Elks a dashing Bravo.
Becky Dorsey, Robin Miller, Pat McCubbin and Mike Demarco
had smaller roles. ©oEw

OOOHHH, Shame on you, Stacy.

Y
Pty . s
£ g
s .- ;%3
4 3R s
- - gt s %

The Romancers”

X3

31



Look at vourself!

gosh. what should I do?

&

Oh my

g to get you.

going

[ am

Love in Bloom

The Straforel.




T
I o

B

J
]
.\,
9).,
w »

o)

PRy e ey AT S ST SRS L

et S A I B VN P T IG5 5 AN o 30 5wt

o i k it o > s - ne
5
.z BT NS A 3 S AP A ST
2
. % - S AR
¥ = =
b 4
2 =
>3- - T = S -2~
IS5 i B e s 0 8 A S A O RPN TN e PRI S T2 b e 3

P

= et e




e 23 4 . £ o

Ist row: (Asst.) C. leBuffe, S. Gompers, M. Lednak, J. Rochester, V. Chandler, L. Harrison, (Coach) L. Tucker. 2nd row:
C. Jaglowski, D. Lux, C. Marshall, D. Uthus, K. Ewing, A. Weinstock, S. MacDougall, J. McDaniel, W. Neithammer,

(Manager) A. Pyles.

Hope, I'll make it.

Volleyball 1978-79

1rls

34



H -

Hey! Everyone watch the ball.

d;

Co-ed Soccer 1978-79

o R i
ve< 2 VTR

‘ '« ~¥7%  This soccer team is not paying attention to their coach.
Hey! Where is the ball?

by 3

(5]



7
b

Dwight said, “Is my name on the
list?”

PR SARERT LS A Santin A

Is the soccer team exercising hard?

Ist row: S. Davidson, (Capt.) K. Habte, (Capt.) D. Altson, (Capt.) D. Hines, J. Carroll. 2nd row: D. Noronhara. M.
McGinn, P. McCubbin, C. Schott, D. McClintock, R. Dunleavy, B. Dey. 3rd row: (Coach) Jim Barrie, (Manager) B.
Meadon. K. Elks, V. Gallant, R. Witteborg, M. Berger, B. Volley, J. Buxbam, L. Kuma, M. Norwood. (Asst.) Larry Berke.

36



Our Junior Varsity Eagles showed excellent
improvement during the 1978 season.

Coach Pelletier and Coach Cashman did a fine
job of molding a group of inexperienced football
players into a team. Team leaders included Joey
Vincent (QB), Walter Gendern (DT), and Jeff
Clark (TE).

All the boys on the team worked hard and
learned a lot about football.

Varsity football coach: Bob Westemann teaches J .V..football
players.

£ e :
€ £ e A
{ - > ",;—

;*/i‘ ; F 2

>

. { 2y | b . o S § -
289 " 21 161 o658 274t 87 70 FT32ET
Sk <

3 v
» Ve = - & Cis -

Varsity Football 1978-79

unior

: G. Fleming, T. Via, G. Noll, D. Macdougall, S. Garrett, L. Hom, L

. Albritton, J. Anderson, John Mull. 2nd
row: C. Watson, L. Visco, A. Williamson, G. Gargan, M. Alberti, W. Graves, L. Ligon, E. Crawley, B. Goree. 3rd row:
(Asst.) Richard Pellettier, S. Sandy, J. Vincent, M. Banks, S. Smith, V. Jerzerski, W. Gendron, D. Dormody, J. Clark, J.
Jakubowyc, C. Coleman, V. Carter.

Ist row

g



Cheerleaders 1978-79

38

Ist row:

e -

L. Itteilag, J. Doerrmann, R. Headen, J. Gairns, L. Womack, T. Philips, L. Boli
P. Goertz. T. Thorley, G. Charleston, C. Mitchell, B. Daly, S. Skeete. 3rd row: R. George. J. Weeks.

Come on! Cheerleaders, let’s get ready to cheer.

We, the cheerleaders were [

5 e L4 e

pleased to give a lot of spirit for LN
our great football players. -




Congratulations.

Aw, Mr. Mobley kissed me!

Prince and Queen. -

Arlene Weinstock and Alfred Noll, the
chairpersons hosted Homecoming on Sep-
tember 29, 1979. Melissa Penry of Daphne,
Alabama won as Homecoming Queen. She
was shocked and very happy. The second
runner-up was Brenda Foote, the points were
41-40. Her parents were proud of her.

1978-79

g Ry 7P
Thank you, everybody.

omecoming

|8 |
11

39




Glenn George (QB) gave Jesse Wade (TB) the ball t

ax

i %

Jesse Isaac sacked QB many times.

V arsity
Football 1978-79

e
or




MSSD Beats Energy Crisis. . . With Eagle Power

The Angry Eagle

e ‘f" ‘-x.»é'a"’;i =3 = s
Peter Downey kicked the ball off. ~ Glenn George as Quarterback 1978-79.

MSSD and the Gallaudet campus really showed its
support for the Eagle Football team. Our Eagles
never lost a home game, winning 5 straight here at
MSSD.

Head Coach Bob Westermann was very proud of
this team. because this is the team that established a
winning tradition at MSSD.

Glen George (Sr.) and Jesse Wade (Jr.) did a fine
job as team captains. Jesse had an outstanding year
rushing for 18 T.D.’s and 1,178 yards. Senior Billy
Sturgill, Don Donald, Neil MacGill, Alfred Noll, and
Clyde Wimbush anchored the offensive line that led
the way for Jesse Wade.

|

ny
B

8"




Scoreboard

Glen George was the team field general, he controlled
the offensive team, made very few mistakes and was an
excellent passer. The defense was led by Jessie Issac (St.)
and Peter Downey (Jr.). Jesse Isaac was the team leader in
Q.B. sacks with 10 and also recorded 41 solo tackles. Peter
Downey was the heart of the defense making 98 tackles
from his middle linebacker position. Our team has 15 sen-
iors who provided leadership and courage through 9 rough
games. MSSD is proud of you!

<.
R.a?'? BEL

42

>
e

MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
Total

3 Lost 0 Tled

199

WVSD

MSD

GSD

PSD

Maret

VSD

St. Anne
Congressional
Riverside

Whose helmet.

126




Togetherness
Made Us Go . .

What is a team? Well, for the J.V. Girl’s Basketball team it
meant working together with many players who had played on
recreation. Such was the dialogue during one of the frequent
water bottle fights conducted by the girl’s basketball team en
route to anyone of their many away games. These water bottle
fights exemplified the team spirit and camaraderie generated by
the girls. The team members often found themselves taking on
the roles of cheerleader, fan and player; thisis a team.

£
b{]

Pride Made Us W1n

Girls J. Varsity Basketball

43



Live to Compete;
Compete to Win!

Connie i1s watching Cindy reach the ball.

Does
Connie Go?

Eagle forward Connie looks down
court for a fellow Eagle. Connie was
elected as Second Team All-Star in
the District of Columbia.

Girls Varsity Basketball 1978-79

44




/2

P 4

Sharon has good form. She shoots like a Pro Basketball

[ ; Fr : ~ /] A
‘Q‘L\ ® ¢ .

Sharon Kelley just woke up. She loves to sleep during games.




Team 1978-79

Save someone’s life?

Imming

Co-ed Sw

John Mull pays attention. Bonny
doesn't.

Shark bites Beth's neck.



(ASSIN Ut 53

Super swimmer.

JP

- |UUd
G [BI8ASG S,913Y ],

gururepn

Capt:rDanny Hines.

Afraid to jump into the pool.

. water hurts my eyes.

Ah




L
e |

Wrestling 1978-79

Are you happy? Get Back!
48



As a young team with a 9-23‘rekord, the impressions, they
left of the St. Albans tourn, speaks for itself. First, [ would like
to thank my assistant coaches, Mr. Hoke and Mr. Clarence
Hammond for their time and contribution to the team. Sec-
ondly, I want to thank all the people of MSSD who have
shown an interest in supporting the team throughout the sea-
son. But most of all I want to thank the boys who showed
much in terms of their positive attitude and their efforts in
representing MSSD in wrestling. I want to emphasize that we
have a young team that did very well this year and will con-
tinue to be even better in the future. [ am very proud of these
boys and I'm looking forward to working with them again
next year.

Straining for position, ready?

MSSD
MSSD
MSSD
MSS

MSSD

RECORD
40 USD o=
ANACOSTIA
CARROL
sp 6

S

30
48
38
b 34
17




Don’t let the ball
bounce.

Boys Junior Varsity Basketball 1978-79

The JV Teams



Cheerleaders showed their spirit

)
but

fans didn’t. . .

6/-8/61 SIape 9[I33Y4 D)

51



iy

B
Honorable M e nddO
W Offense Guard -

B

i




WEEKDAYS BEFORE 8:00 A.M.
AFTER 5:00 P.M.
ALL WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS

b 55



56

o,

s Rt

Anthony‘A’lieh Dwight Alston

Kathy Astling

Y ¥z
|

Steven Bene o Mitchell Berger 7

-

Chester Broadway

Stephanie Brown

s Carter

Vickie Chandler Gwendolyn Jef Clark

Jermey Carroll jélme
Charleston



)8

Petr Clarkso Jacqueline Cole Carlos Coleman Sandra Coleman

T

Cathy Corrigan 7 Catherine Crawford Elbért Créwley Joe Cuff

i

( 4

Scott Davidson

William Dudley

g

Bob Dufllea;'y

Ken Elks Cheree Ersek Arthur Evans What is UP?

% g
57



Nicholas Evans

Kim Ewing

B5c
A

—

Ricardo Frett-
Pattison

- |

‘.'-
Janet Giles

P
W sl ua

Billy Goree

A

William Graves

: \‘A
Kim Gregorio

A

Kidane Habte

Ronnie Gurdikian

58



! AN 3‘ /

Kendra Harnes Linda Harrison

Robert Ha}11m C. Hammond Tim Hannah

v

: \:‘ Sy ¥
N TN

Rosa Headen Lisa Hogans Lee Hom

) (~ ¥

| ‘/
=7 |
4

o s
-
John Jakubowyc Kerri Jankovic

Christopher Itturrian

Y

4 lﬁiL

J;y Jezerski _ Brent Jolley

&\ "m \ A

Brenda Kenny Vicki Kossis Stephen Kotchen Larry Kuma

Laura Kennedy

s
pel

59



60

/F B> |

Cynthia LaBarre Diana Leéesma

| VT

Students Lounge

! ;’L.\ -
Joseph Manson Connie Marshall Ruth McAlpin

v
-
)

> ——
= Sew
.

-

4

L \ e /’ ]J N
George McCann Robert McClintoc Bridget McCoy

Lewis Miller Martha Miller

A

Francis Medon Richard Melanson Kathleen Miller



e

P £ q Lol
Crystal Mitchell Larry More Angela Mormon Pat Morton

-y

Beth Naples

-

i o I
e Ko g
- r- . ‘};',\‘\ %
4 f A T SR ER

Carolyn Neac Nola Newman David Noronha Marueen Norwood

&

Stephen Peregoy Derek Perrymay Eric Petway Tammy Philips

o+
4]

Anorath Phimmasome

61



J ulieneipickering
I

DT

Rosanna Potter

R
o i P S/
Alma Pyles Felice Pyser

Richard Russo

Chris Schott

e ¥ 'k
Vernon Shorter Donella Simpkins Sandra Sims

62

Y

Delbert Pierce

Ronnie Sistare

Steven Powers

Sharon Rutherford

4 ¥a

Stephanie Pierce

David Price

Jacqueline Sabert

Valerie Sherrill

Subby Skeete




| Y.
Glynn Smith

Ronald Symansky

Larry Skyes Karen Thomas

-
p{]



64

J

Glenn Turner

VA © &

Stephanie Waldo

,
~y « ,
S

\'" — B ’ —
A (7 P
Jennifer Weeks Michael Weild

| Sy

J
e

Sandra White

14

Bonnie Wild Ena Williams Regina Williams




By - e
Wendy Zampino

"%

Sandra Zeig

i ————

ler

§

-~
<
———
—
~ -

1

Michelle Zimmerley

65



ide

1

a

With Pr






@ |

e ————
-

Student Body Junior National

Government Assoc. of the Deaf

President: Robm George .- President: Alfred Noll
Vice President: Neil MacGill
Secretary: Jean Byrd

Vice President: Arlene Weinstock
Secretary: Jenm Doerrmann

Treasurer: Steven Kotchen S

T S l ki
Special ActivitysJesse-Wade — ' eas jze °° 1 3
Director of Welfare: CherlJak G i e -

Mart
Parliamential: Alfred No

Ski Club

* President: Jeff Buxbaum
VICC Pre31 t







70

GREGORY BAKER
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA.
LEO

Greg attended Walker Jr. High School in
Charlottlesville, Va. before coming to MSSD in 1975.
He was a member of the Leo Club in 1975 and was on
the Track team in 1978. He plans to go to college after
he graduates.




DENISE BEST
WASHINGTON, D.C.
TAURUS

Denise attended Kandall Demonstration Elementary
School and then came to MSSD in 1974. She played on
the Girls Basketball team from 1975-1978 and ran track
in 1977. Denise took Vocational Training at
Chamberlain Career Development Center to learn
baking. After graduation, she plans to work in a bakery.

71



72

BOYSIE BUSH
WASHINGTON, D.C.
VIRGO

Boysie came to MSSD in 1974 from Kendall
Demonstration Elementaiy School. He played on the
Basketball team from 1974-1977 and ran track from
1974-1976. After graduation he plans to work.




»

JEANETTE BYRD
WASHINGTON, D.C.
AQUARIUS

Jeanette attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School then entered MSSD in 1974. She was elected
Secretary of the Student Body Government in 1978. She
has been a cheerleader for Boys and Girls Basketball
teams for three years. She was also on the Girls
Basketball and Track teams. After graduation, she plans
to go to college.

N £ s \ é i A58 B )

73



74

DONALD CRAIN
CHESAPEAKE, VA.
SAGITTARIUS

Don attended Virginia School for the Deaf before
coming to MSSD in 1975. Don played Intramural
Baseball for two years. He went to Arlington Career
Center for two years to learn Masonry. After
graduation, he plans to work as a bricklayer or in the
Post Office.




ok

ADDIE CROSS
WASHINGTON, D.C.
LEO

Addie attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1974. She was on the
Track team in 1977. After graduation, she plans to work
or go to the Technical Vocational Institute in
Minnesota.

75



76

=
i

BONNY DALY
CHESAPEAKE, VA
CAPRICORN

Bonny entered MSSD in 1975 from the Diagnostic
Adjustive Corrective Center. She was a Cheerleader
from 1975-1978, was in Drama Production in 1978, on
the Track team in 1977, the Girls Basketball team in
1978, and the Swimming Team in 1979. After
graduation, Bonny plans to go to college to become a
Veterinarian of a Medical Technician.




ANDRE DILL
WASHINGTON, D.C.
AQUARIUS

Andre attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School and then came to MSSD in 1974. He played on
the Tennis team in 1977, was a manager of the Wrestling
team in 1977, and participated in Track in 1978. He has
been working at the National Endowment for the Arts
from 1975-1978. After graduation, Andre plans to go to
college.




78

|

t
. L

i

=

5
. 7

WILLARD DONALD
MONTGOMERY, AL.
LEO

Ron attended Catholic High School and then came to
MSSD in 1977. He joined the Football team from 1977-
1979, was on the Track team in 1977-1978 and was
President of Close-Up in 1978. After graduation, Don
plans to go to Gallaudet College.




MARY EASLEY
ROCKY MOUNT, N.C.
LEO

Mary came to MSSD in 1977 from Rocky Mount Senior
High School. She participated in Drama for two years
and also the American Field Services exchange
program. After graduation, she plans to attend
Marywood College in Scranton to study Philosophy,
Language and Music. '

79



80

GAYLE FEGANS
SOUTH HILLS, VA.
CAPRICORN

Gayle attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1974. Her future
plans are undecided.




ak
)

BRENDA FOOTE
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA.
VIRGO

Brenda attended the Rhode Island School for the Deaf
then went to Public School before coming to MSSD in
1975. She was a member of the Leo Clubin 1977, a
Cheerleader from 1975-1978, a member of the Track
team from 1976-1978, and a manager of the Girls
Basketball team in 1977. She worked as a teacher’s aide
at the Mann School in Washington, D.C. After
graduation, Brenda plans to go to college to study
dentistry or be a Fashion Designer.

81



82

NORMAN GAMBLE
LARGO, MD.
CAPRICORN

Norman came to MSSD from Kendall Demonstration
Elementary School in 1974. He was on the Track team
from 1975-1978, the Football team in 1977, and a
manager of the Football, Basketball, Wrestling, and
Track teams from 1976-1979.-He attended the Jr. NAD
camp in 1975, worked for I.A.P.D., Gallaudet Post
Office, and MSSD cafeteria at different times. After
graduation, he plans to get automotive training at the
Maryland Rehabilitation Center.




KAREN GEE
WASHINGTON, D.C.
SAGITTARIUS

Karen came to MSSD in 1974 from Kendall
Demonstration Elementary School. She worked as a
library assistant at MSSD from 1974-1975, at Gallaudet
Post Office in 1975, and as a kitchen helper with
Marriott Corporation in 1978. She participated in the
MSSD Fashion Show in 1975. After graduation, Karen
wants to work as a baker.

S Al «
80 L »

83



84

GLENN GEORGE
RIVERDALE, MD
TAURUS

Glenn attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School, then entered MSSD in 1975. He participated in
Varsity Basketball from 1975-1979, as well as Track for
two years, and Captain of the Football team. He was a
member of the Leo Club for two years and during the
summer worked at Gallaudet Post Office. His goal is to
go to Gallaudet or NTID in the fall.




DENNIS GLORIOSO
ANNANDALE, VA.
VIRGO

Dennis attended the Virginia School for the Deaf in
Staunton, Va. before coming to MSSD in 1975. He was
a member of Jr. NAD in 1975 and played on the Soccer
team in 1975, the Jr. Varsity Basketball team in 1975, the
Baseball team in 1976, and the Varsity Football team in
1977. He was a manager of the Football team in 1978.
He plans to go to college after graduation.

85



86

LESLIE HARRIS
WASHINGTON, D.C.
SAGITTARIUS

Leslie entered MSSD from Kendall Demonstration
Elementary School in 1974. He played on the Basketball
team from 1974-1975, Football team 1977, and
Wrestling team 1978. He participated in the Jr. NAD
camp in 1975 and worked at Gallaudet cafeteria in the
summer of 1978. After graduation, Leslie plans to go to
the Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center for
automotive training.

NG ... ¢




- "
. !
I
|
!

SUSAN HINCKLEY
ROCKVILLE, MD
CAPRICORN

Susan attended the Maryland School for the Deaf then
transferred to MSSD in 1976. She worked in the

Learning Resource Center at MSSD as a librarian aide,

and in the summer of 1978 as a supervisor for the Day
Care Program. After graduation, Susan plans to go to
San Diego Community College for two years and then
transfer to the University of San Diego in California.
She wants to become a teacher of the deaf.

87



88

DANIEL HINES
GALESVILLE, MD
AQUARIUS

Danny went to Clarke School for the Deaf in
Northampton, Massachusetts before coming to MSSD
in 1976. He played on the Soccer team in 1977-1978 and
on the Swimming team in 1979. He plans to go to St.
Petersburg Jr. College in Florida after he graduates.




RAYMOND JOHNSON
BRANDYWINE, MD
LEO

Ray came to MSSD in 1975 from Kendall
Demonstration Elementary School. He was on the
Soccer team from 1975-1977, the Football team from
1977-1978, and the Track team from 1975-1978. He was
also a member of the Leo Club in 1977. Ray plans to go
to the Maryland Rehabilitation Center to get electrical
training after he graduates.

89



- |
i
- |
i
. i

SHARON KELLY
OXON HILL, MD.
TAURUS

Sharon came to MSSD in 1974 from Kendall
Demonstration Elementary School. She played on the
Girls Basketball team and plans to work after she
graduates.

3 L S

21



|
|

92

R vy " 2

NEIL MACGILL
WILLIAMSPORT, PA
SAGITTARIUS

Neil attended Scranton State School for the Deaf, and
then transferred to MSSD in 1976. At MSSD he
participated in the Jr. NAD camp, and was Vice-
President of the Student Body Government in 1978. In
sports, he was a member of the Varsity Football team
from 1977-1979 and the Varsity Basketball team from
1977-1979. He served on the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act Committee for one
month. After graduation, he plans to go to college.




=
. Fr
- :

|

B5d
- |

|

i
- |

£

|
. 3

PATRICK McCUBBIN
ARNOLD, MD
GEMINI

Patrick entered MSSD in 1973 after attending Carver
School for the Deaf and Waugh Chapel Elementary
School. He was a member of the Student Body
Government, and participated in several drama
productions. He also played on the Baseball team and
Swim team as well as played Soccer for four years. After
graduation, Patrick plans to go to NTID and become a
pharmacist.

93




94

ORTRUN NIETHAMMER
WUPPERTAL, WEST GERMANY
TAURUS

Wutzi grew up in Wuppertal, West Germany and
attended private school through the 12th grade. She then
came to the United States in 1978 to attend MSSD
sponsored by the American Field Service. She was a
member of the Volleyball team in 1978 and took part in
Drama Productions. After she leaves MSSD this
summer she will be returning to West Germany to
complete her 13th grade.




ALFRED NOLL
WOOD RIDGE, N.J.
AQUARIUS

Alfred came to MSSD in 1977 from Marie Katzenback
School for the Deaf. He was Parliamentarian for the
Student Body Government, President of the Jr. NAD,
Editor-in-Chief of the 1979 Yearbook, and Chairperson
for the 1978 Homecoming ceremonies. He was on the
Varsity Football team in 1977 and 1978, and the
Baseball team in 1977 and 1979. After graduation,
Alfred plans to enter Gallaudet College or Northeastern
University to study for a Liberal Arts degree.

95



926

MELISSA PENRY
DAPHNE, AL
SCORPIO

Melissa came to MSSD in 1974 from the Oral School in
Fort Lauderdale, Florida. She was a Cheerleader for one
year, and a manager of the Jr. Varsity Girls Basketball
team and Softball team. She was also a member of the
Jr.NAD and Leo Club and was the Homecoming
Queen in 1978. Melissa plans to go to college after she
graduates.




KELLY POWELL
ALEXANDRIA, VA
SCORPIO

Kelly came to MSSD in 1977 from the Virginia School
for the Deaf. She was on the Girls Basketball team for
five years. When she graduates, she plans to work and
later go to college.

97



98

WILLIE PRICE
DISTRICT HEIGHTS, MD
SCORPIO

Willie attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1974. He played on
the Jr. Varsity Basketball team for four years and the
Varsity for one year. He was.also on the Football and
Soccer teams and ran Track for five years. After
graduation, Willie plans to attend the Technical
Vocational Institute in Minnesota.




GLEN SAVILLE
RIVERDALE, MD
TAURUS

Glenn entered MSSD in 1975 from Kendall
Demonstration Elementary School. He was a member of
Jr. NAD for one year, and participated in Basketball in
1975, Baseball in 1976, Track in 1977 through 1979,
Football in 1977 and 1978, swimming in 1979 and was a
Cheerleader in 1977. Aftér graduation, Glenn plans to
go to the Technical Vocational Institute in Minnesota to
study electricity and carpentry.

99



100

JANE SHAY
QUENTIN, PA
SAGITTARIUS

Jane attended the Pennsylvania School for the Deaf
before coming to MSSD in 1974. She was a member of
the Leo Club, participated in the Christmas Play in
1974, and was a member of the Softball and Swim teams
in 1978. Jane attended the Arlington Career Center to
learn about different careers. After graduation, she
plans to work for a while and then go to college.




MICHAEL SHELER
WASHINGTON, D.C.
SCORPIO

Mike came to MSSD in 1974 after attending Kendall
Demonstration Elementary School. While at MSSD, he
played on the Football team and participated in Track
and Wrestling. He was also a manager of the Football
team. He attended Arlington Career Center where he
studied Food Services. After graduation, Mike wants to
work and become a boxer.

101



102

JOHN SIMMERMAN
BECKLEY, W.VA.
VIRGO

Keith came to MSSD in 1977 from Woodrow Wilson
High School in West Virginia. He played on the
Baseball and Basketball teams and participated in
Drama productions and Close-Up. After graduation,
Keith plans to attend college either in California, New
York. or Washington, D.C.




ROBERT SMILER
PHILADELPHIA, PA
TAURUS

Robert entered MSSD in 1975 from the Wilson Jr. High
School. He worked at the Department of Labor one
summer and lived at the Catholic Deaf Center for one
year. He was the Activities Chairperson for his Senior
Class. He plans to go to Community College of
Philadelphia after he graduates.

103



104

MICHAEL TOLLIVER
LANDOVER, MD
TAURUS

Mike attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1974. He played
Soccer for two years. Football for 2 years, and was a
Football Manager for one year. He also participated in
Track and Wrestling. He was a member of the Leo Club
and Boys Scout Troop where he earned the Eagle
Award. He worked on the Yearbook Staff for three
years as a photographer. Mike plans to go to college
after he graduates.




- | =
- ]
- -
e [ ]
- ()
L] 8
L ]
- )
. -
= -
o -
- -
- 53
- oy
- -

ALAN WEAVER

PETERBURG, VA

SAGITTARIUS

Alan came to MSSD in 1976 from the Virginia School
for the Deaf. He plans to work after he graduates.

105




106

ANOTHONY WILLIAM
WASHINGTON, D.C.
TAURUS

Tony attended Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1974. He played on
the Soccer team in 1975 and 1976 and was on the Track
team for four years. He attended the Arlington Career
Center to study masonry. He plans to work after
graduation.




- 4

CLYDE WIMBUSH
WASHINGTON, D.C.
LEO

Clyde attended the Kendall Demonstration Elementary
School before coming to MSSD in 1975. While at MSSD
he was on the Track, Basketball, and Football teams.
After graduation, Clyde plans to work.

107



108

DAVID WISEMAN
ARNOLD, MD
GEMINI

David attended Carver School for the Deaf then came to
MSSD in 1974. He worked in the Gallaudet College
Library in the Spring of 1977 and at the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration. He was the
scorekeeper for Baseball and a member of the Chess
Club in 1976. After graduation, David plans to work for
the National Aeronautics and Space Administration.




RAJ] WITTEBORG
PHILADELPHIA, PA
SCORPIO

Raj came to MSSD in 1975. During the summer of 1975
he went on a camping and sailing trip along with other
MSSD students. He participated in the Drama
productions, and played Soccer. He was President of his
Senior Class and was involved in the American Field
Services Program. He will be an exchange student to
another country for a year in the fall of 1979. In 1980
Raj plans to attend Gallaudet or NTID and become a
Biomedical Engineer.

109



Index

Alberti, Mark 1, 37, 56 Coleman, Sandra 57
Albritton;Lamont 37, 56 Connatser, Scott 57

Allen, Amthony 42, 56, 58 Corrigan, Catherine 1, 57

Alston, Dwight 5, 11, 36, 39, 53, 56 Costas, France 57 :

Anderson, John 37, 56 Crain, Donald 4, 6, 7, 20

Astling, Kathleen 56 Crawford, Catherine 17, 43, 57, 62
Baker, Gregory 1, 70 Crawley, Elbert 37, 50, 57, 62

Banks, Mark 37, 42, 50, 56 Cross, Addie 75

Bankston, Nancy 1, 6, 56 Cuff, Joseph 57

Bates, Michael 56 Daly, Bonny 38, 46, 47, 76

Bene, Steven 1, 56 Davidson, Scott 1, 20, 36, 48, 51, 57, 58, 66
Berger, Mitchel 1, 2, 20, 36, 48, 56, 58 Dawson, Dawn 43, 57, 62

Best, Denise 71 ' Dean, Eric 52, 57

Bieniak, Edwards 42 DeMarco, Michael 52, 57

Boling, Lisa 1, 4, 13, 20, 38, 56 Dey, Barry 36, 57

Boston, Robert 1, 53, 56 - Dill, Andre 1, 77

Boyette, Virginia 56, 67 Dippman, Edmond 1, 57

Broadway, Chester 56 Doermann, Jenny 1, 5, 8, 10, 13, 38, 51, 57
Brown, Stephanie 38, 51, 56, 62 Donald, Willard 1, 39, 42, 78

Bryant, Isaac 56 Dormody, David 12, 20, 37, 42, 48, 57
Bush, Boysie 72 Dorsey, Rebecca 57

Buxbaum Jeffery 46, 47, 56 Downey, Peter 1, 3, 20, 33, 41, 42, 48, 49, 57, 58
Byrd, Jeanette 73 Driver, Linda 57

Byrd, Joyce 56 Dudley, William 36, 48, 57, 68
Carroll, Jeremy 36, 56 Dunleavy, Robert 48

Carter, James 37, 42, 50, 56 Easley, Mary 1, 79

Chandler, Vicki 34, 56 Elks, Ken 20, 32, 35, 36, 46, 57
Charleston, Gwendolyn 5, 38, 51, 56, 62 Ersek, Cheree 51, 57

Clark, John 1, 12, 37, 42, 56 Evans, Arthur 46, 47, 57

Clarkson, Peter 57 Evans, Nicholas 58

Cole, Jacqueline 57 Ewing, Kimberly 14, 34, 58

Coleman, Carlos 1, 37,42, 57 Farris, Connie 5, 58

Fegans, Gayle 1, 39, 80

Fell, Cynthia 3, 45, 58
Fitzgerald, Kevin 1, 58
Fleming, Gerald 1, 37, 42, 58
Foote, Brenda 10, 39, 43, 62, 81
Frett-Pattison, Ricardo 10, 58
Gallant, Vincent 7, 36, 53, 58
Gamble, Norman 42, 48, 82
Gairns, Joyce 38, 58, 51
Gargan, Gregg 37, 58

Garrett, Steven 37, 48, 58
Gaudette, Rebecca 58

Gee, Karen 83

Gendron, Walter, 1, 15, 37, 42, 58, 67
George, Glentf 33, 39,41, 42, 52, 53, 54, 84
George, Robin 17, 38, 43, 58, 67
Giles, Janet 45, 58

Glorioso, Dennis 9, 42, 85
Goertz, Pamela 1, 38, 58
Gompers, Susan 34, 58
Goodrich, Jane 46, 47, 58
Goree, William 37, 48, 58
Graves, William 37, 58
Gregorio, Kim 58

Grushkin, Donald 47, 58
Gurdikian, Ronald 58

Habte, Kidane 35, 36, 58

110



1WA AN
i o

Hamm, Robert 42, 59 o
Hammond, Clarence 14, 59
Hannah, Tim 42, 48, 59

Harness Kendra 59

Harris, Leslie 48, 86

Harrison, Linda 34, 59

Headen, Rosa 33, 38, 51, 59
Hinckley, Susan 10, 39, 87

Hines, Daniel 6, 11, 16, 36, 46, 47, 88
Hogans, Lisa 59

Hom, Lee 6, 12, 37, 59

Isaac, Jesse 40, 42, 48, 49, 59
Itteilag, Laurie 38, 46, 59

Itturrian, Christopher 59

Jackson, Vernon 1, 56, 59
Jaglowski, Cheryl 31, 32, 34, 58, 59
Jakubowyc, John 37, 42, 48, 49, 54, 59
Jankovic, Kerri 59

Jezerski, Jay 1, 37, 42, 50, 59
Johnson, Raymond 39, 42, 48, 39
Johnston, Clara 62, 66, 90

Jolley, Brent 36, 50, 59

Kelley, Gerald 59

Kelley, Sharon 45, 91

Kelly, Andrea 43, 59 i
Kennedy, Laura 17, 59

Kenny, Brenda 1, 31, 32, 59

Kossis, Vasiliki 59

Kotchen, Stephen 16, 42,.48; 59
Kuma, Larry 36, 59

LeBarre, Cynthia 43, 45, 60
Ledesma, Diana 60

Lednak, Melissa 34, 60

Ligon, Michael 37, 60

Logan, James 60

Lux, Diane 34, 60

MacDougall, Daniel 1, 37, 50, 60
MacDougall, Sally 34, 45, 55, 60
MacGill, Neil 42, 52, 53, 92
Manson, Joseph 11, 13, 18, 53, 60, 62
Marshall, Constane 2, 16, 33, 34, 44, 45, 58, 60, 62
McAlpin, Ruth Ann 1, 60

McCann, George 60

McClintock, Robert 36, 48, 60
McCoy, Bridget 60

‘McCubbin, Patrick 33, 36, 47, 93

& _ﬂ
£

McDaniel, Jane 34, 60

McGinn, Mark 36, 60

Medon, Francis 36, 53, 60
Melanson, Richard 46, 60
Miller, Kathleen 1, 60

Miller, Lewis 60

Miller, Robyn 61

Mitchell, Crystal 6, 38, 61, 62
More, Larry 1, 61

Mormon, Angela 61

Morton, Patricia 61

Mull, John 1, 37, 46,47, 61

Mull, Lorieann-61

Murphy, Franncis 42, 61, 48
Mutter, Alan 50, 58, 61

Naples, Elizabeth 46, 61

Neach, Carolyn 61
Neithammer, Wutzi 34, 94
Newman, Nola 1, 43,61, 67, 111
Noll, Alfred 1, 20, 40, 42, 95
Noll, Gary 37, 50, 61, 111
Noronha, David 36, 48, 61
Norwood, Maureen 36, 61

Nutt, Stephanie 43, 45, 61, 65, 68
Olean, Ryan 50, 61

Overby, Wilfred 1,41, 42, 53, 61
Palmisano, Mary 61

Patrick, Diana 61

Pegram, Teresa 55, 61

Penry, Melissa 1, 6, 39, 43, 66, 96
Peregoy, Stephen 1, 61
Perryman, Derek 61

Petway, Eric 61

Philips, Tammy 1, 4, 38, 51, 61, 62, 77
Phimmasone, Anorath 42, 48, 61, 65, 67
Pickering, Juliene 62

Pierce, Delbert 1, 62

Pierce, Stephanie 51, 62

Potter, Rosanna 62

Powell, Kelly 1, 13, 97




112

&~

Powers, Steven 1, 62 " Visco, Terry 1,42, 62, 64

Price, David 58, 62 Wade, Jesse 4, 5, 8,40,41,42, 48, 49, 54, 64, 67
Price, Willie 3, 8, 42, 53, 98 Waldo, Slephame 64

Punchatz, Triska 1, 62 ' Walton, Crystal 64

Pyles, Alma 6,34, 62 Watson, Clifton 37, 48, 64

Pyser, Felice 16, 44, 45, 62 Weaver, Alan 1, 106

Ramos, Rosa 43, 62 Weeks, Jennifer 33, 38,43, 44, 45, 58, 64
Robinson, Kenneth 62 Weild, Michael 64

Rochester, Jacqueline 6, 34, 38, 62 Weinstock, Arlene 13, 34, 39, 44, 45, 57, 64
Rolik, Janine 62 Wheeler, Murray 50, 64

Russo, Richard 1, 20, 62, 65, 68 White, Sandra 64

Rutherford, Sharon 62 Wilcox, Doreen 64

Sabert, Jacqueline 1, 46, 47, 62 Wild, Bonnie 64, 110

Sandy, Steven 20, 37, 42, 46, 62 Williams, Anthony 64,107,112

SavilPé:. Glenn 42, 46, 47, 99 Williams, Ena 434

Schell, Lisa 62 Williams, Regina 1, 64, 68

Schott, Christian 36, 48, 62 Williamson, Aaron 37, 48, 65

Scott, Winifred 62

Shay, Jane 47, 100

Sheler, Michael 42, 67, 101

Sherrill, Valerie 45, 62

Shorter, Vernon 62

Simmerman, John 4, 31, 32, 38, 62, 102
Simpkins, Donella 62

Sims, Sandra 62, 103

Sistare, Ronald 1, 42,62

Skeete, Rosemond 17, 38, 51, 62
Skelton, Velda 7, 63

Sladek, Christy 63

Smiler, Robert 3, 104

Smith, Anne Marlel 17, 33, 38, 51, 62, 63, 66, 68
Smith, Glynne 63

Smith, Jamesl 5,42, 53,57, 63, 64
Smith, Robert 63

Smith, Sherman 37, 42, 48, 49, 63
Smith, Wendy 63

Sokolowski, Kelly 63,67
Solowinski, Diane 1, 8 13,51, 57, 63
Speidal, Susan 63

Sransky, Susan 1, 63

Stevson, Clinton 50, 63

Stewart, Glen 2, 4, 11, 39, 42, 63
Stewart, Yonette 6, 63, 66

Stocking, Dana 1, 50, 63

Sturgill, William 39, 42, 52, 53, 63
Sullivan, Stacey 1, 12, 31, 32, 63
Sullivan, Michael 42

Sykes, Lawrence 63 Wilson, Hunter 42, 48, 49, 58, 65
Symansky, Ronald 13, 42, 53, 63 Wimbush, Clyde 42, 65
Taylor, Richard 1, 63 Winkler, Kitst(%n 1, 13,62, 65
Thomas, Karen 63 Wiseman, David 65, 108
Thorley, Tamara 38, 51, 62, 64, 66 Witteborg, Raj 1, 35, 109
Tolliver, Michael 5, 105 Wolf, Lisa 1, 51, 65

Torres Magdelena 64 Womack, Lisa 38, 51, 65
Trosclair, Scott 64 Wooten, Daisy 6, 65

Truscz, Dorothy 1, 64 Wright, Ramona 65

Turner, Glenn I, 49, 64 Yates, David 42, 65

Uthus, Debra 1, 34, 43, 64, 66 Young, Gilbert 65

Velez, Milagros 64 Younger, Shonda 65

Via, Tim 37, 64 Zampino, Wendy 7, 65
Vincent, Joseph 1, 37,42, 50, 64 Zeigl%r. Sandra 65

Visco, Leonard 1, 37, 48, 49, 64 Zimmerley, Michelle 55, 65



MS5SD EAGLE

_ SUMMER SUPPLEMENT




MSSD EAGLE










lj'.-




CH ML R Iy

The ch

icf chef



b;.

Senior Trip




5o






.0 DUt memories are forever.

.






Class Gift

Painted by Michael T. Shirley

™



Communications

Say goodbye to: Dr. Marshall -
Iris Dayoub t

Paul Geisert

Suzanne Leslie







	000_mssd_1979_a_front_cover
	002_mssd_ybk_1979
	003_mssd_ybk_1979
	004_mssd_ybk_1979
	005_mssd_ybk_1979
	006_mssd_ybk_1979
	007_mssd_ybk_1979
	008_mssd_ybk_1979
	009_mssd_ybk_1979
	010_mssd_ybk_1979
	011_mssd_ybk_1979
	012_mssd_ybk_1979
	013_mssd_ybk_1979
	014_mssd_ybk_1979
	015_mssd_ybk_1979
	016_mssd_ybk_1979
	017_mssd_ybk_1979
	018_mssd_ybk_1979
	019_mssd_ybk_1979
	020_mssd_ybk_1979
	021_mssd_ybk_1979
	022_mssd_ybk_1979
	023_mssd_ybk_1979
	024_mssd_ybk_1979
	025_mssd_ybk_1979
	026_mssd_ybk_1979
	027_mssd_ybk_1979
	028_mssd_ybk_1979
	029_mssd_ybk_1979
	030_mssd_ybk_1979
	031_mssd_ybk_1979
	032_mssd_ybk_1979
	033_mssd_ybk_1979
	034_mssd_ybk_1979
	035_mssd_ybk_1979
	036_mssd_ybk_1979
	037_mssd_ybk_1979
	038_mssd_ybk_1979
	039_mssd_ybk_1979
	040_mssd_ybk_1979
	041_mssd_ybk_1979
	042_mssd_ybk_1979
	043_mssd_ybk_1979
	044_mssd_ybk_1979
	045_mssd_ybk_1979
	046_mssd_ybk_1979
	047_mssd_ybk_1979
	048_mssd_ybk_1979
	049_mssd_ybk_1979
	050_mssd_ybk_1979
	051_mssd_ybk_1979
	052_mssd_ybk_1979
	053_mssd_ybk_1979
	054_mssd_ybk_1979
	055_mssd_ybk_1979
	056_mssd_ybk_1979
	057_mssd_ybk_1979
	058_mssd_ybk_1979
	059_mssd_ybk_1979
	060_mssd_ybk_1979
	063_mssd_ybk_1979
	064_mssd_ybk_1979
	065_mssd_ybk_1979
	066_mssd_ybk_1979
	067_mssd_ybk_1979
	068_mssd_ybk_1979
	069_mssd_ybk_1979
	070_mssd_ybk_1979
	071_mssd_ybk_1979
	072_mssd_ybk_1979
	073_mssd_ybk_1979
	074_mssd_ybk_1979
	075_mssd_ybk_1979
	076_mssd_ybk_1979
	077_mssd_ybk_1979
	078_mssd_ybk_1979
	079_mssd_ybk_1979
	080_mssd_ybk_1979
	081_mssd_ybk_1979
	082_mssd_ybk_1979
	083_mssd_ybk_1979
	084_mssd_ybk_1979
	085_mssd_ybk_1979
	086_mssd_ybk_1979
	087_mssd_ybk_1979
	088_mssd_ybk_1979
	089_mssd_ybk_1979
	091_mssd_ybk_1979
	092_mssd_ybk_1979
	093_mssd_ybk_1979
	094_mssd_ybk_1979
	095_mssd_ybk_1979
	096_mssd_ybk_1979
	097_mssd_ybk_1979
	098_mssd_ybk_1979
	099_mssd_ybk_1979
	100_mssd_ybk_1979
	101_mssd_ybk_1979
	102_mssd_ybk_1979
	103_mssd_ybk_1979
	104_mssd_yvk_1979
	105_mssd_ybk_1979
	106_mssd_ybk_1979
	107_mssd_ybk_1979
	108_mssd_ybk_1979
	109_mssd_ybk_1979
	110_mssd_ybk_1979
	111_mssd_ybk_1979
	112_mssd_ybk_1979
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_front_cover
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p1
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p2
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p3
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p4
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p5
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p6
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p7
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p8
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p9
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p10
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p11
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_p12
	z_mssd_1979_summer_supplement_z_back_left_leaf_cover

